Instead, there is a single, on-balance sheet accounting model, similar to current finance lease
accounting. Issued in January 2016, the new IFRS replaced the existing guidance in IAS 17
Leases. IFRS 16 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.
The Group has applied IFRS 16 using retrospective approach. Therefore, comparative information
have been restated.

Annual Report 2019-2020Page 88

6.1 Changes in accounting policies
The Group has applied IFRS 16 which has become initially applicable for the Group from 1 July
2019. As a result, the Group has changed its accounting policies for rent contracts. The Group
has applied IFRS 16 using retrospective approach. Therefore, comparative information have been
restated and a third Statement of Financial Position as at the beginning of the preceding period
has been presented as per the requirements of paragraph 40A of IAS 1.
The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group's consolidated
financial statements:

i. Consolidated statement of financial position

1 July 2018

 As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated
Right-of-use assets -  1,632,967,181  1,632,967,181
Advances, deposits and prepayments 1,981,691,836  (255,198,936) 1,726,492,900
Retained earnings 5,451,050,122  (196,314,632) 5,254,735,490
Non-controlling interest (59,418,942) (48,589,731) (108,008,673)
Deferred tax liabilities 378,990,924  (15,389,280) 363,601,644
Lease liabilities -  1,638,061,889  1,638,061,889

Annual Report 2019-2020 Page 89

Impact of initial application of IFRS 16

30 June 2019

 As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated
Right-of-use assets (for lease contracts) -  1,479,210,419  1,479,210,419
Advances, deposits and prepayments 1,972,831,314  (201,573,282) 1,771,258,032
Retained earnings 4,073,015,333  (229,183,529) 3,843,831,804
Non-controlling interest (298,384,844) (53,675,902) (352,060,745)
Deferred tax liabilities 96,558,264  (22,112,560) 74,445,704
Lease liabilities -  1,582,609,127  1,582,609,127

Impact of initial application of IFRS 16

ii. Consolidated statement of profit or loss
For the year ended 30 June 2019
 As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated
Administrative, selling and distribution expenses 14,992,731,691  (149,559,115) 14,843,172,576
Net finance costs 3,135,531,445  194,237,462  3,329,768,907
Income tax expense 1,110,174,426  (6,723,280) 1,103,451,146

Impact of initial application of IFRS 16

iii. Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2019
 As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities (1,890,848,288) 418,229,570  (1,472,618,718)
Net cash from financing activities 4,604,098,239  (418,229,570) 4,185,868,669

Impact of initial application of IFRS 16

Annual Report 2019-2020Page 90

7 Operating segments

(i)  Basis for segmentation

The Group has the following strategic business units, which are its reportable segments. These
business units offer different products and services, and are managed separately because they
require different technology and marketing strategies.

Reportable segments Operations
1. Pharmaceuticals Buying, manufacturing, marketing and selling of pharmaceutical
  and health care products in home and abroad.
2. Animal Health Buying, manufacturing, distributing and selling of veterinary and

[…]

Other receivables  -  -
 Cash and cash equivalents  -  -
 Trade payables  -  -
 Loans and borrowings  -  (7,663,000)
 Net exposure  -  (7,663,000)

Annual Report 2019-2020 Page 123

  The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year/period:

  Average rate Year-end rate
  For the year For the year
 In Taka ended ended   As at
  30 June 2020 30 June 2019 30 June 2020 30 June 2019
 USD 84.73 84.13  84.95 84.50
 EUR 97.54 97.48  97.72 97.36
 GBP 107.82 109.68  106.96 108.67
 CHF 88.99 86.25  90.25 87.74
 JPY 0.80 0.78  0.80 0.79

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of foreign currency against functional currency at reporting
date would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and
affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignore any impact of forecast sales and purchase.

   Equity, net of tax
  Profit/(loss) increase/(decrease)
 In Taka Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
 30 June 2020
 USD (5% movement) 272,319,897 (272,319,897) 272,319,897 (272,319,897)
 EUR (5% movement) 5,518,928 (5,518,928) 5,518,928 (5,518,928)
 GBP (5% movement) 7,067  (7,067) 7,067 (7,067)
 CHF (5% movement) 95,130 (95,130) 95,130 (95,130)
 JPY (5% movement) - -  - -

 30 June 2019
 USD (5% movement) 148,561,282 (148,561,282) 148,561,282 (148,561,282)
 EUR (5% movement) 8,006,754 (8,006,754) 8,006,754 (8,006,754)
 GBP (5% movement) 316,953 (316,953) 316,953 (316,953)
 CHF (5% movement) 5,112,847 (5,112,847) 5,112,847 (5,112,847)
 JPY (5% movement) 298,052 (298,052) 298,052 (298,052)

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that arises due to changes in interest rates on borrowings. At present the Group
has no borrowings which is subject to significant interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments as at the date of consolidated
statement of financial position date is as follows.

 In Taka   Note 30 June 2020 30 June 2019
 Fixed rate instruments
 Financial assets
 Term deposit 10(a).2 260,612,469  196,754,846

 Financial liabilities
 Bank overdraft 24(a) 4,440,893,673  4,618,176,594